

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 21-5096

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF ILLINOIS AND STATE OF NEVADA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID FERRIERO,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ARCHIVIST OF THE UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellee,

STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA;
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Intervenors for Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:20-cv-00242-RC (Hon. Rudolph Contreras)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENORS FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEES STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA;
STATE OF TENNESSEE, AND AFFIRMANCE**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
1802 Vernon Street NW, Suite 1027
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 807-9986
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

KATHRYN E. TARBERT
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
ktarbert@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MARCH 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 29(d).....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY	xi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	xi
INTRODUCTION, STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
HISTORICAL BACKGROUND	2
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The ERA Cannot Be Ratified Half a Century After It Was Sent to the States.	7
A. The Congressionally Imposed Ratification Deadline Passed Last Century.	7
B. Plaintiff States’ Theory of Ratification Undermines Our Democratic System of Government.	9
II. Significant Legal and Social Changes Undermine the Rationale for the ERA and Raise Questions as to the Amendment’s Current Meaning.....	12
A. Although the ERA Failed, America Achieved the Goal of Equal Treatment under Law.....	12
B. Given the Seismic Changes to the Social and Economic Status of Women, State Legislators Might Not View the ERA as Necessary Today.	16
C. Adopting the ERA on Top of Our Current Anti- Discrimination Framework Could Have Significant Consequences to Which States Have Not Consented.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

D. Changed Understandings of the Phrase “On Account of Sex” Suggest the ERA Today May Not Be the Same Amendment the States Debated in the 1970s. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Att’y Gen. v. Mass. Interscholastic Athletic Ass’n</i> , 378 Mass. 342 (1979).....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	12
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003)	24
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	20
<i>Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass’n</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	20
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	14
* <i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 27
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	14
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	12
<i>Hoyt v. Florida</i> , 368 U.S. 57 (1961).....	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	13
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	14
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	14
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	14
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	21
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	21
<i>Pitts v. Thornburgh</i> , 866 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21, 22

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Cases (cont'd)

<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Ferriero</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2021) (No. 1:20-cv-00242-RC)	5
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Weisenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	4
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20

Constitutional Provisions

*U.S. Const. art. V	3
---------------------------	---

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 106b	5
15 U.S.C. § 1691(a), Equal Credit Opportunity Act	14
Title IX, 20 U.S.C. § 1681 (1972)	14
29 U.S.C. § 206(d), Equal Pay Act	14
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k), Pregnancy Discrimination Act.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3604, Fair Housing Act.....	15
H.R.J. Res. 208, 92d Cong., 86 Stat. 1523 (1972).....	3, 4, 8
H.R.J. Res. 638, 95th Cong., 92 Stat. 3799 (1978)	5

Regulations

Notice of Interpretation & Enforcement, 86 Fed. Reg. 27984 (May 10, 2021).....	27
---	----

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 35815 (1971)	3
118 Cong. Rec. 9598 (1972)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Charlotte Alter, <i>The 2020 Election Was a Breakthrough Moment For Young Voters</i> , TIME (May 18, 2021).....	9
Erika Bachiochi, <i>The Contested Meaning of Women’s Equality</i> , 46 NAT’L AFFS. (Winter 2021).....	16
Lisa Baldez, <i>The U.S. might ratify the ERA. What would change?</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 23, 2020).....	22
Noah Berlatsky, <i>Hey, the Gender-Role Revolution Started Way Before the Millennial Generation</i> , THE ATL. (May 20, 2013).....	3
Carrie Blazina & Drew DeSilver, <i>A record number of women are serving in the 117th Congress</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Jan. 15, 2021)	17
Beth A. Brooke-Marciniak & Donna de Varona, <i>Amazing things happen when you give female athletes the same funding as men</i> , WORLD ECON. F. (Aug. 25, 2016).....	17
Ariane de Vogue, <i>Ruth Bader Ginsburg says deadline to ratify Equal Rights Amendment has expired: ‘I’d like it to start over’</i> , CNN (Feb. 10, 2020).....	28
E. A. Dunshee, Savilla Millis Simmons & Nat’l League of Women Voters, <i>A Survey of the Legal Status of Women in the Forty-eight States (1930)</i>	2
<i>Equal Rights Amendment-Proposed March 22, 1972, List of State Ratification Actions</i> , NAT’L ARCHIVES & REC. ADMIN. (updated Mar. 4, 2020).....	4
Exec. Order 13988, <i>Preventing & Combatting Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation</i> (Jan. 20, 2021)	27
Yair Ghitza & Jonathan Robinson, <i>What Happened in 2020</i> , CATALIST	9
George Guilder, <i>Women in the Work Force</i> , THE ATL. (Sept. 1986).....	16
<i>IOC Framework on Fairness</i> , INT’L OLYMPIC COMM.	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

Thomas Jipping, <i>Not Your Grandmother's ERA: Why Current Equal Rights Amendment Strategies Will Fail</i> , HERITAGE FOUND. (Oct. 26, 2021)	8
Lesley Kennedy, <i>How Phyllis Schlafly Derailed the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , HISTORY (Mar. 19, 2020)	28, 29
<i>Labor Force Statistics from the Current Population Survey</i> , U.S. BUREAU OF LAB. STATS.	16
<i>Law School Rankings by Female Enrollment (2020)</i> , ENJURIS	18
Brendan Murphy, <i>Women in medical schools: Dig into latest record-breaking numbers</i> , AM. MED. ASS'N (Sept. 21, 2021).....	18
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Table 310: Degrees conferred by degree-granting institutions, by level of degree and sex of student: Selected Years, 1869-70 through 2021-22</i> , DIG. EDUC. STAT. (June 2012)	18
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Table 322.20: Bachelor's degrees conferred by postsecondary institutions, by race/ethnicity and sex of student: Selected Years, 1976-77 through 2018-19</i> , DIG. EDUC. STAT. (July 2020)	18
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Stats., <i>Table 323.20: Master's degrees conferred by postsecondary institutions, by race/ethnicity and sex of student: Selected Years, 1976-77 through 2018-19</i> , DIG. EDUC. STAT. (June 2020).....	18
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>Of Synchronicity and Supreme Law</i> , 132 HARV. L. REV. 1220 (2019).....	10, 11
Lisa N. Sacco, <i>The Violence Against Women Act (VAWA): Historical Overview, Funding, and Reauthorization</i> , CONG. RSCH. SERV. (Apr. 23, 2019).....	15
Andrew Schepard, <i>Sex Discrimination and Equal Protection: Do We Need a Constitutional Amendment?</i> , 84 HARV. L. REV. 1499 (1971)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

Other Authorities (cont'd)

<i>Selecting Your Gender Marker</i> , U.S. DEP'T STATE	25
Reva B. Siegal, <i>Constitutional Culture, Social Movement Conflict and Constitutional Change: The Case of the de facto ERA</i> , 94 CAL. L. REV. 1323 (2006)	16, 25
Carl Smith, <i>The Rise of Women in State Legislatures</i> , GOVERNING (Mar. 10, 2021).....	17
Sarah M. Stephens, <i>At the End of Our Article III Rope: Why We Still Need the Equal Rights Amendment</i> , 80 BROOK. L. REV. 397 (2015).....	23
Inez Feltscher Stepman, <i>Don't Revive the ERA</i> , CITY J. (Feb. 27, 2020).....	20
<i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2020, Table 1: Reported Voting and Registration, by Sex and Single Years of Age: Nov. 2020</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Apr. 29, 2021)	17
<i>Why We Need an Equal Rights Amendment</i> , ERA COAL. FUND FOR WOMEN'S EQUAL.	23
Mem. from Jeanine M. Worden, Acting Assistant Sec'y for Fair Hous. & Equal Opportunity, Implementation of Exec. Order 13988 (Feb. 11, 2021).....	27
